[No. 863, A.]

[Published April 1, 1882.]

CHAPTER 291.

AN ACT to amend sections 3, 8 and 11 of chapter 188, general laws of 1879, entitled "an act to suppress vagabondage," and to sentence prisoners from certain counties to the house of correction, Milwaukee county.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Section 3 of chapter 188, laws of 1879, Foot. is hereby amended by adding to the same, at the end thereof, the following: "and shall be entitled to a fee of one dollar, and no more, for all services rendered by such magistrates in any case arising under the provisions of this act." So that said section when so amended shall read as follows: Section 3. Justices of the peace, police magistrates and county courts, having civil jurisdiction, shall have jurisdiction of all offenses arising under the preceding sections of this act, and shall be entitled to a fee of one dollar, and no more, for all services rendered by such magistrates in any case arising under the provisions of this act.

SECTION 2. Section 8 of chapter 188 of laws of Post 1879 is hereby amended by striking out, after the word "complaint," the remainder of said section, and insert in lieu thereof the following: And for making such arrest, returning such warrant, and for all other services rendered in any case arising under the provisions of section 7 of this act, except for board of prisoner, such officer shall be entitled to a fee of one dollar, and for each mile actually and necessarily traveled, five cents per mile. So that said section when so amended shall read as follows: Section 8. Any peace officer making any such arrest, under the provisions of this act shall be empowered to return any warrant issued on such complaint, and for making such arrest, returning such warrant, and for all other services rendered in any case arising under the provisions of section 7 of this act, except for board of prisoners, such officer shall be entitled to a fee of one dollar, and for each mile actually and necessarily traveled, five cents per mile.

SECTION 3. From and after the passage and pub. vagrante. lication of this act, all sentences to imprisonment within county jails of Racine, Kenosha or Waukesha counties under the provisions of chapter 183, laws of 1879, or of this act may on direction of the court, making such sentence be executed at the house of cor-

rection, of Milwaukee county, and for this purpose the said house of correction is hereby declared to be a part of the county jail of each of said counties.

Whore prisoner shall be sonveyed.

SECTION 4. Any officer receiving the commitment of any prisoner upon a sentence to the county jail of either of said counties, shall convey such prisoner to the House of Correction, Milwaukee county, or the county jail, as directed, as soon as may be after such conviction and sentence shall have been had, and after delivering such prisoner to the inspector or keeper, together with a copy of the certificate of conviction of the court ordering such imprisonment, the inspector or keeper shall deliver to such officer a receipt, in which he shall acknowledge having received the prisoner, naming him, and the term of his imprisonment, which receipt the officer shall file in the office of the county clerk of the county where such conviction and sentence were had and such officer shall be entitled to receive as fees five cents per mile, going and returning, and five cents per mile transportation for such prisoner, which shall be in lieu of all compensation in each case for. such service.

Inspector to send bills to county clerks.

The inspector of the house of correc-Section 5. tion, Milwaukee county, or some other officer authorized to represent said county, shall semi annually, on the first day of May and November in each year, send to the county clerks of each of the aforesaid counties a bill for board and care of all prisoners held by him from each of said counties for the six months next preceding, naming each prisoner, the offense for which sentenced, the time when received and the time when discharged, died or escaped, as the case may be, and the amount chargeable to such county for each prisoner at the rate of two dollars and twenty-five cents per week for each prisoner, and the county board at their next ensuing meeting shall audit such account, and if found correct order it to be paid.

Not binding on Milwaukee county.

SECTION 6. The provisions of this act shall not be construed as binding upon Milwaukee county as to the use of its house of correction for the purposes herein named, except when the county board of Milwaukee county shall consent thereto.

SECTION 7. All acts or parts of acts inconsistent with the provisions of this act are hereby repealed.

SECTION 8. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 30, 1882.